

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-2784 (CJN)

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Defendant Complied with Its Obligations to Search for Responsive Information and Properly Applied FOIA Exemptions in Responding to Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request..... 4

 A. Defendant Conducted Searches Reasonably Calculated to Uncover Responsive Records in Response to Plaintiffs’ Request..... 5

 B. Defendant Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Exemption 1 7

 C. Defendant Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Exemption 3 9

 1. National Security Act..... 10

 2. CIA Act..... 11

 D. Defendant Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Exemption 5 12

 1. Deliberative Process Privilege 12

 2. Attorney-Client Privilege..... 15

 E. Defendant Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Exemption 6 16

II. Defendant Properly Produced All Segregable Records..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Reports v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 13, 14

ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 11-1971 (JEB), 2012 WL 5928643 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2012) 7

American Center for Law & Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
330 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 15

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 3

Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President,
97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19

Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 9, 10

Blank Rome LLP v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
Civ. A. No. 15- 1200, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128209 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 15

Blanton v. United States Department of Justice,
63 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 1

Bloomberg, L.P. v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,
357 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 13

Bonner v. United States Dep’t of State,
928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 1

Brayton v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.,
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 3

Canning v. DOJ,
567 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 19

Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss, Jena,
40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1966) 12

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 3

Chamberlain v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
957 F. Supp. 292 (D.D.C. 1997), *aff’d*, 124 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 5

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985) 9, 10, 11

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security
648 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 13

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
949 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 15

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
478 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 3, 4

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 13, 14

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, U.S. House of Rep. v. Lynch,
156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 15

Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 12

Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989) 4

Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982) 17

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 17

Dudman Communications Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14

FPL Grp., Inc. v. IRS,
698 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 13, 14

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 9

Gellman v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
 No. 16-cv-635, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48492 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2020)..... 15

Gold Anti-Trust Action Committee v. Board of Governors,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10319 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2011)..... 14

Greenberg v. Department of Treasury,
 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 5

Halperin v. CIA,
 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11

Hayden v. Nat’l Sec. Agency/Central Sec. Serv.,
 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 10

Heggstad v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
 182 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 14

Hunton & Williams LLP v. EPA,
 346 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 15

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13

In re Sealed Case,
 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 16

Island Film, S.A. v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 18

James Madison Project v. DOJ,
 267 F.Supp.3d 154 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 13

Jowett, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Navy,
 729 F. Supp. 871 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 14

Judicial Watch v. Rossotti,
 285 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
Civ. A. No. 16-885, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170199 (D.D.C. Oct. 2, 2018) 15

King v. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 8

Lahr v. NTSB,
569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) 18

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 4, 7, 8, 10

Maynard v. CIA,
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 5

McGehee v. CIA,
697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3

McKinley v. FDIC,
744 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2010) 12, 14

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 16, 19

Media Research Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
818 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 3, 4

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 1

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 4, 11

Morley v. CIA,
453 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 11

Muhammad v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 4

Multi Ag Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17, 18

National Ass’n of Retired Federal Employees v. Horner,
879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 18

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 12, 13

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 5

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 4

Prison Legal News v. Samuels,
787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 17

Quarles v. Dep’t of Navy,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 14

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. DOJ,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 5

Sourgoutsis v. United States Capitol Police,
323 F.R.D. 100 (D.D.C. 2017) 15

Steinberg v. Dept. of Justice,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 5

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 19

Tao v. Freeh,
27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 3

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13, 16

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 3

Vaughn v. Rosen,
523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 14

Wash. Post Co. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 17

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
648 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 13

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
949 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 15

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
478 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 3, 4

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 4

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 4, 7, 18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 16, 17

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 10, 11

50 U.S.C. § 3507..... 10, 11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 3

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 7, 8, 11
